
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Monday, 13 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

13.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Michael Kay 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

PublicAccounts.Committee@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

The Committee agreed at its meeting on 7 October that Item 1 will be held in private 

1 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: (13:30-14:00)  

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (14:00)  

3 Papers to note (14:00-14:05) (Pages 1 - 3) 

 

Management of Chronic Conditions: Letter from the Chair of Health and Social Care 

Committee (30 September 2014)  (Page 4) 

 

Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013-14: Letter from Sir Derek 

Jones (6 October 2014)  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee 

Correspondence (14:05-14:15) (Pages 11 - 13)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(4)-26-14 paper 1 

5 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Children's 

Commissioner for Wales (14:15-15:00) (Pages 14 - 47)  

PAC(4)-26-14 paper 2 

Research Brief 

 

Keith Towler - Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Tony Evans – Head of Corporate Services, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Welsh Language 

Commissioner (15:00-15:45) (Pages 48 - 156)  

PAC(4)-26-14 paper 3 

Research Brief 

 

Meri Huws - Welsh Language Commissioner 

Richard Davies – Finance Officer, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

(Break 15:45 - 15:55) 

7 Scrutiny of Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14 (15:55-

16:40) (Pages 157 - 254)  

PAC(4)-26-14 paper 4 

Research Brief 

 

Nick Capaldi – Chief Executive, Arts Council of Wales 

Hywel Tudor – Director of Finance and Resources, Arts Council of Wales 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (16:40)   

Items 9 & 10 

9 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of 

evidence received (16:40-16:50)  

10 Scrutiny of Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14: 

Consideration of evidence received (16:50-17:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ea3723d-582c-48ed-

960e-7ebccb0520f4?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 

Amanda Hughes, Wales Audit Office 

Derwyn Owen, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ea3723d-582c-48ed-960e-7ebccb0520f4?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ea3723d-582c-48ed-960e-7ebccb0520f4?autostart=True


1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services (17 September 2014)  

 

2.2 National Fraud Initiative 2012-13: Committee Correspondence  

 

2.3 Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013-14: Letter from the Chief 

Executive and Clerk to the Assembly (26 September 2014)  

 

3 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Older People's 

Commissioner for Wales  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales Accounts 

for 2013-14 questioning Sarah Rochira, Older People's Commissioner for Wales and 

Alison Phillips, Director of Finance. 

 

4 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Accounts for 

2013-14 questioning Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Chris 

Vinestock, Director and Chief Officer, Dave Meadon, Finance Officer, and Susan 

Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager. 

4.2 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales agreed to send a note clarifying the 

provisions for pension arrangements and explaining the basis for historic pension 

deficits. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of 

evidence received  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 2



7 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 Due to time constraints, Members were unable to consider the draft report. The 

Chair advised that the Clerks will seek their comments by email.  

 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 029 2089 8403      

       E-bost / Email: PwyllgorIGC@cymru.gov.uk / HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

 

Dear Darren, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 14 May 2014 regarding the Auditor General for 

Wales’s update report The Management of Chronic Conditions in Wales.  

 

Your letter asked if we would undertake work in this area given its relevance 

to our remit. We agreed that the most appropriate and timely way to consider 

the matter would be during a general scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Health and Social Services. As such, Members raised some issues contained 

within the report during our meeting with the Minister on 18 September.  

 

The issues we discussed can be found in the Record of Committee 

Proceedings: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309. 

You may also wish to consider the written evidence provided by the Minister in 

advance of the session on 18 September, paragraphs 189 – 194 of which refer 

to the management of chronic conditions in Wales: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s30369/HSC4-20-

14%20Paper%208.pdf   

 

Thank you again for drawing our attention to the Auditor General for Wales’s 

report.   

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

David Rees AC AM 

Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 

 

  

 

 

Darren Millar AM 

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

 

30 September 2014 

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-26-14 (ptn!0

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3.1

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s30369/HSC4-20-14%20Paper%208.pdf
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s30369/HSC4-20-14%20Paper%208.pdf


National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-26-14 (ptn 2)

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 3.2



Pack Page 6



Pack Page 7



Pack Page 8



Pack Page 9



Pack Page 10



 

 

Y Pwyllgor Amgylchedd a Chynaliadwyedd 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huw Vaughan Thomas 

The Auditor General for Wales 

Wales Audit Office 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff  

CF11 9LJ 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 October 2014 

 

Dear Auditor General 

 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill – Further information 

 

Thank you for attending the Committee meeting on 1 October for the 

evidence session on the general principles of the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Bill.   

 

At the meeting, and in your written evidence, you have expressed the 

view that the assessment of your role contained in the Explanatory 

Memorandum of the Bill is inaccurate. You have suggested that the 

potential benefits of amending the Bill to „place a duty on the Auditor 

General for Wales, to include an examination of how organisations 

have embedded sustainable development as their central organising 

principle in relation to their duty‟ could be considered. The Committee 

would like you to provide further details on how you feel this could be 

achieved, including any specific amendments which would need to be 

made and the potential impact of such amendments. 

 

Additionally, at the meeting you agreed to provide further information 

on:  

 

1. The views of your leading counsel with regards to your current 

statutory obligation in relation to the Bill in its current form; and 

2. An example of a similar duty as referred to above in existing 

legislation. 

 

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Bae Caerdydd | Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd | Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn | Tel: 029 2089 8639 

E-bost | Email: alun.davidson@wales.gov.uk 

We would be grateful if you could provide a response on the above 

issues by Friday 10 October.  I appreciate that this timescale is tight, 

however this reflects the wider timetable for stage 1 and the need for 

us to receive your response in sufficient time to be able to fully 

consider the information. 

 

Also within your written evidence you have stated that your 

“observations are based only on a reading of the Explanatory 

Memorandum, rather than an audit of the underlying working papers.” 

During the meeting you explained that, subject to the approval of the 

Public Accounts Committee and the availability of the necessary 

documentation, you would be able to carry out such an audit. The 

Committee would like to formally request that you undertake this audit 

and provide details of the conclusions reached.  I‟d be grateful if you 

could let me know when you believe this work could be conducted by.  

 

If you are able to look favourably on this request, then I will ask the 

Clerk to the Committee to liaise with appropriate officers in your office 

to discuss the details of this engagement. 

 

I have copied this letter to both the Chairs and Clerks to the Public 

Accounts and Finance Committees so that they are aware of my 

request. It is my understanding that this request does not cut across 

any work that the Public Accounts Committee has planned and that 

there is no procedural barrier to Assembly committees seeking your 

support with their work. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 
Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Pack Page 12



Pack Page 13



Adroddiad Strategol a Chyfrifon 
Strategic Report and Accounts

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 1)        

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Mae Comisiynydd Plant yn rhywun sy’n codi llais dros blant a phobl 
ifanc a’u hawliau ac yn helpu i gryfhau a gwella’r systemau sy’n 
bodoli i’w hamddiffyn a’u galluogi i gyflawni eu potensial. Bernir bod 
creu sefydliadau hawliau dynol annibynnol o’r fath ar gyfer 
plant mewn llawer o wledydd ar draws y byd yn angenrheidiol 
am y rhesymau canlynol: 

–––– weithiau mae hawliau plant yn cael eu hanwybyddu, 
neu eu hanghofio;
–––– does dim pŵer economaidd a gwleidyddol gan blant;
–––– weithiau dyw plant ddim yn cael beth mae arnyn nhw ei angen; 
–––– weithiau mae plant mewn perygl.

A Children’s Commissioner is someone who speaks up for children 
and young people and their rights and helps strengthen and improve 
the systems there to protect them and enable them to fulfil their 
potential. The establishment of such independent human rights 
institutions for children in many countries throughout the world 
is considered necessary because: 

–––– sometimes children’s rights are ignored, or forgotten about;
–––– children lack economic and political power;
–––– sometimes children don’t get what they need; and
–––– sometimes children are at risk.

Adroddiad Strategol a Chyfrifon / Strategic Report and Accounts 2-3

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 1)        

P
ack P

age 15



The post of Children’s Commissioner for Wales –  
the first of its kind in the UK – was established by  
the Care Standards Act 2000. The Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales Act 2001 broadened the  
remit and set out the Commissioner’s principal aim, 
which is to safeguard and promote the rights and 
welfare of children in Wales.

The Commissioner is required to present an annual 
review of his activities to the National Assembly for 
Wales. His Annual Review 2013-14 will be laid before 
the Assembly in October 2014, after which the Review 
will be uploaded onto the Commissioner’s website – 
www.childcomwales.org.uk.

On 1st March 2008, Keith Towler took up his post as 
the Commissioner, having been appointed by the First 
Minister of the National Assembly for Wales after being 
interviewed by children, young people and adults. 

There’s a team of people who work with the 
Children’s Commissioner – in Swansea and Colwyn Bay 
– to help him:

–––– support children and young people to find out 
about children’s rights;
–––– listen to children and young people to find out 
what’s important to them;
–––– advise children, young people and those who care 
for them if they feel they’ve got nowhere else to go with 
their problems;
–––– influence government and other organisations who 
say they’re going to make a difference to children’s 
lives, making sure they keep their promises to children 
and young people; and
–––– speak up for children and young people nationally 
on important issues – being the children’s champion 
in Wales.

The Commissioner works for eve
[...]
l audit arrangements.

It meets at least bi-annually and is made-up of senior 
officials of the Commissioner’s Office and Non-Executive 
members. During the period there were four meetings 
of the Committee. The Non-Executive members of the 
Committee are:

–––– Wyn Mears – Business Consultant and former 
Director of the Association of Certified Chartered 
Accountants; 
–––– Ian Summers – Former Partner of the Wales  
Audit Office;
–––– Greta Thomas – Former Director of NSPCC  
in Wales;
–––– Dr Iolo Doull – Consultant Respiratory Paediatrician 
at the University Hospital of Wales, Cardiff; and
–––– Aine Denvir – Child Care Solicitor.

Senior Officers

The following persons served as the Management Team 
during the year:

–––– Keith Towler – Children’s Commissioner for Wales;
–––– Eleri Thomas – Chief Executive Officer and Deputy 
Children’s Commissioner;
–––– Tony Evans – Head of Corporate Services;
–––– Andy Wallsgrove – Head of Operations;
–––– Rebecca Griffiths – Communications Officer; and
–––– Amanda Evans – Human Resources Officer.

Funding

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales is independent 
of, but funded by the Welsh Government. In 2013–14 the 
Commissioner received £1.715 million (2012–13: £1.732 
million) to fund his activities. 

Format of the Accounts

These financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with Paragraph 7(2) Schedule 2 of the Care 
Standards Act 2000 and the Accounts Direction issued 
by Welsh Ministers. A copy of that direction can be 
obtained from the Head of Corporate Services, Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales, Oystermouth House, Charter 
Court, Phoenix Way, Swansea, SA7 9FS.

These accounts have been prepared for the period 
from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014 and reflect the 
assets, liabilities and resource outturn of the Children’s 
Commissioner. These financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the Government’s Financial 
Reporting Manual (FReM) issued by HM Treasury. 
The accounting policies cont
[...]
 possible; 

–––– Energy: the Commissioner encourages all staff 
to be energy conscious and consider ways of reducing 
their carbon footprint; and

–––– Waste disposal: the Commissioner is committed 
to recycling all waste, subject to external restrictions. 
 

Senior Official Appointments

Keith Towler was appointed as Children’s Commissioner 
for Wales with effect from 1st March 2008. The remaining 
senior officers took up appointments between May 
2006 and November 2009 and were appointed by the 
Commissioner under Schedule 2 paragraph 4 of The Care 
Standards Act 2000.
 

Equal Opportunities

All applications for employment with the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales are considered on the grounds 
that all job applicants should have equal opportunity 
for employment and advancement on the basis of their 
ability, qualifications and suitability for the work. 
 
No job applicant or employee should receive less 
favourable treatment on grounds of race, colour, sex, 
sexual orientation, age, marital status, disability, religion, 
family/domestic responsibilities or working patterns, nor 
should any individual be disadvantaged by conditions or 
requirements which cannot be shown to be justifiable.
 
The Commissioner’s Equality Action Plan was published 
on 1st April 2012. He has also published his annual 
Equality Report which contains progress against 
compliance with the requirements of the Equality Act – 
copies of these documents can be obtained from the 
Commissioner’s website – www.childcomwales.org.uk.
 

Auditors

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ accounts are 
examined and certified by the Auditor General for Wales 
in accordance with paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 to the Care 
Standards Act 2000 (Note 8).
 
Baker Tilly provides internal audit services for the 
Commissioner.
 
During the period no remuneration was paid to the 
auditors for non-audit work. 
 
 

Hyfforddiant 

Mae’r Comisiynydd yn parhau i fuddsoddi mewn darparu 
cyfleoedd datblygu a hyffordd
[...]
hank the Management Team and all the officers for their tenacity, their enthusiasm 
and their companionship throughout the year. I am also grateful to the many individuals 
who have provided advice, support and expertise – members of the Advisory Panel, the 
Audit and Risk Committee and the Health Inquiry Panel. Another person I would like to 
thank is Seán Ó Cuirreáin who resigned from his role as An Coimisinéir Teanga 
(Language Commissioner for Ireland) in December. As one of the founders of the 
International Association of Language Commissioners, he was generous in sharing his 
experiences of how to define language rights, and he was someone I could turn to on 
many occasions during my early days in the role. 
 
As we move to our third year, we will do so with the confidence of knowing that we have 
already ensured that a decision to disregard the Welsh language has been overturned 
in the High Court. We will be proactive in our threefold role of pressing, challenging and 
promoting for the benefit of the Welsh language and the rights of its speakers. 
 
 
Meri Huws 
 
Welsh Language Commissioner 
  

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 2)        

Pack Page 51



Welsh Language Commissioner Annual Report 2013-14 
 

3 

 

Aim, vision and values 
 
Aim 
 
The principal aim of the Welsh Language Commissioner in the exercise  
of its functions is to promote and facilitate the use of Welsh. In so doing,  
the Commissioner will seek to increase the use of Welsh in the provision of  
services, and through other opportunities. The Commissioner will also address  
the official status of the Welsh language in Wales and the statutory duties to  
use Welsh through the imposition of standards. 
 
Two principles underpin the Commissioner‟s work, namely the principle that in  
Wales the Welsh language should be treated no less favourably than the English  
language and that persons in Wales should be able to live their lives through
[...]
These 
included quarterly meetings with the First Minister in his position as Minister responsible 
for the Welsh language in the Welsh Government Cabinet. 
 
Responding to consultations 
 
During 2013–14, the Commissioner responded to 46 consultations by various 
organizations in order to influence the effects of policies on the Welsh language. These 
responses have been published on the Commissioner's website. 
 
 
Health and social care 
 
Primary care inquiry 
 
A statutory inquiry under section 7 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
commenced on 13 May 2013. 
 
Primary care was chosen as these services, more often than not, are the starting point 
of the relationship with the health service for most people. The Commissioner believes 
that this relationship needs to start with respect for the patient's identity and dignity, and 
that language is an integral part of that. 
 
A panel of experts was convened to receive and scrutinize the evidence for the inquiry, 
and to provide advice on the conclusions and recommendations of the final report. The 

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 2)        

Pack Page 54



Welsh Language Commissioner Annual Report 2013-14 
 

6 

 

panel was chaired by Dr Peter Higgson, and the panel members were Professor Ceri 
Phillips, Dr Elin Royles and Dr Gareth Llewelyn. 
 
The public were invited to share their experiences of using the Welsh language within 
primary care services. Evidence was gathered by holding a series of 20 community 
visits across Wales. Evidence was also gathered face to face at the summer shows, on-
line, via e-mail, over the phone and in writing. A research company conducted a 
quantitative survey of 1,000 Welsh speakers in order to provide a statistical and factual 
foundation to the report. 
 
The panel also gathered evidence from health sector bodies and stakeholders. This was 
done by arranging visits, briefing sessions, bespoke meetings and also by receivin
[...]
 out in the Welsh Government‟s Accounting 

Officers‟ Memorandum issued by HM Treasury. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nicholas Capaldi 

Accounting Officer 

 

11 July 2014 

Professor Dai Smith 

Chairman 

 

11 July 2014 

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 3)        

Pack Page 211



 53 
 

  

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 3)        

Pack Page 212



 54 
 

THE CERTIFICATE AND REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

TO THE ARTS COUNCIL OF WALES 
 

 

I certify that I have audited the financial statements of the Arts Council of Wales General 

Activities Account for the year ended 31 March 2014 under Article 11 of the Council‟s 

Royal Charter. These comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the 

Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. These financial statements have been prepared 

under the accounting policies set out within them. I have also audited the information in 

the Remuneration Report that is described in that report as having been audited. 

 

Respective responsibilities of the Council, Accounting Officer and auditor 

 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Council‟s and the Accounting Officer‟s 

Responsibilities, the Chief Executive as Accounting Officer is responsible for preparing the 

Annual Report, which includes the Remuneration Report and the financial statements, in 

accordance with Article 11 of the Council‟s Royal Charter and Welsh Ministers‟ directions 

made there under and for ensuring the regularity of financial transactions. 

 

My responsibility is to audit the financial statements and the part of the remuneration 

report to be audited in accordance with applicable law and with International Standards on 

Auditing (UK and Ireland). These standards require me to comply with the Auditing 

Practice Board‟s Ethical Standards for Auditors.  

 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

 

An aud
[...]
RT? 
 

  

Value of 

grants    

No of 

grants 

Grants to support: 

     

 

Theatres and arts centres £7,039,680 
 

22.88% 
 

16 

 

Theatre production and presentation £6,733,498 
 

21.88% 
 

9 

 

Opera £5,129,808 
 

16.67% 
 

4 

 

Dance £1,922,537 
 

6.25% 
 

9 

 

Visual & applied arts £1,804,500 
 

5.86% 
 

10 

 

Arts and Young People £1,622,250 
 

5.27% 
 

7 

 

Music £1,502,525 
 

4.88% 
 

7 

 

Community arts £1,095,000 
 

3.56% 
 

9 

 

Literature £851,915 
 

2.77% 
 

1 

 

Dylan Thomas 100 Festival £560,305 
 

1.82% 
 

12 

 

Circus & carnivals £290,000 
 

0.94% 
 

2 

 

International Opportunities Fund £221,945 
 

0.72% 
 

87 

 

Disability arts £170,000 
 

0.55% 
 

1 

 

Arts & health £150,000 
 

0.49% 
 

1 

 

Creative Wales Ambassadors £125,000 
 

0.41% 
 

5 

  
     

Other grants: 
     

 

Strategic awards £1,551,303 
 

5.04% 
 

34 

  
     

  

£30,770,266 
   

214 

 

92.01%

5.04%

0.72% 0.41%

1.82%

7.99%

GRANTS BY TYPE

Annual revenue Strategic awards

International Opportunities Fund Creative Wales Ambassadors

Dylan Thomas 100 Festival

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee  
PAC(4)-26-14 (Paper 3)        

Pack Page 246



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 247

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Management of Chronic Conditions: Letter from the Chair of Health and Social Care Committee (30 September 2014)
	3.2 Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013-14: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (6 October 2014)
	4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee Correspondence
	5 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Children's Commissioner for Wales
	RS142005 Briefing CCW

	6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Welsh Language Commissioner
	RS142005 Briefing WLC

	7 Scrutiny of Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14
	RS142373 Briefing for Arts Council accounts 2013-14 v2






Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 13 October 2014

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.20

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2461 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Jocelyn Davies AM (In place of Alun Ffred Jones AM)
Keith Davies AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Witnesses: Nick Capaldi, Arts Council of Wales
Richard Davies, Office of Welsh Language Commissioner
Tony Evans, Office Of Children's Commissioner for Wales
Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner
Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales
Hywel Tudor, Arts Council of Wales

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Richard Bettley (Researcher)
John Dwight (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2461


1 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: 
1.1 Members discussed the research briefs in advance of the scrutiny sessions with the 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales, the Welsh Language Commissioner and the Arts 
Council for Wales.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.
2.2 Apologies were received from Alun Ffred Jones and Julie Morgan. Jocelyn Davies 
and Keith Davies substituted.

3 Papers to note 
3.1 The papers were noted.
3.2 The Chair agreed to write to Sir Derek Jones asking whether there is a policy 
relating to severance packages and, if so, whether it applies commonly to all grades of 
staff.

3.1Management of Chronic Conditions: Letter from the Chair of Health and Social Care 
Committee (30 September 2014) 

3.2Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013-14: Letter from Sir Derek 
Jones (6 October 2014) 

4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee 
Correspondence 
4.1 Members considered the correspondence and were supportive of the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee’s request for the Auditor General for Wales to make 
arrangements to examine the data underpinning the RIA set out in the Welsh 
Government’s Explanatory Memorandum to the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Bill.
4.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Auditor General for Wales advising him of the 
decision.

5 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Children's 
Commissioner for Wales 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5.1 The Committee scrutinised the Children’s Commissioner for Wales Accounts for 
2013-14 questioning Keith Towler, Children's Commissioner for Wales and Tony 
Evans, Head of Corporate Services.
5.2 The Children’s Commissioner for Wales agreed to provide details of the cost of the 
car lease, and how those costs compare to use of a private vehicle. He also agreed to 
provide details on the increase in other administrative expenditure of £18,000 between 
2012-13 and 2013-14. 

6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Welsh Language 
Commissioner 
6.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Language Commissioners’ Accounts for 
2013-14 questioning Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner and Richard Davies, 
Finance Officer.

7 Scrutiny of Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14 
6.1 The Committee scrutinised the Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14 
questioning Nick Capaldi, Chief Executive and Hywel Tudor, Director of Finance and 
Resources.
6.2 Nick Capaldi agreed to provide further information on the ‘Collectorplan’ loan 
scheme, including eligibility of art works, gender, income and geographical spread. He 
also agreed to provide a note on how the ACfW is implementing the strategy to 
increase participation with people from under-represented groups as part of their 
targets for 21014-15 and goals for 2018. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
8.1 The motion was agreed.

9 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of 
evidence received 
9.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to Dr Shooter 
as part of his review of the Children’s Commissioner on issues raised and also write to 
the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the levels of resources. 

10 Scrutiny of Arts Council of Wales Annual Report 2013-14: 
Consideration of evidence received 
10.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the Arts 
Council of Wales seeking further information on areas of their Annual Report that they 
had not been questioned on due to time constraints.




